
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 10 June 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public  
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. National Picture  (Pages 13 - 30) 

6. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 31 - 42) 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
31 May 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 
Councillor L Maddison (Vice-Chair) 
  
Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Mavin, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representatives: 
Councillors T Batson and R Harrison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269 710 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 11 March 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, D Stoker, T Stubbs, F Tinsley (Vice-Chair) and 
C Varty 
 
Co-opted Member: 

Parish Councillor R Harrison 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley, A Savory, T 
Smith and Mr T Batson. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Town and Parish Co-opted Members of the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to formalise the arrangements for the 
appointments of Town and Parish Council co-opted representatives to the 
Standards Committee (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: (i) That the Standards Committee agreed the process to take 
effect upon a vacancy for co-opted Parish Councillor or following a local 
election as follows: 
 

a) Invite CDALC to seek expressions of interest from its entire 
membership to be a co-opted member of the Standards Committee for 
a term of office of four years. 

 
b) Where there are greater number of expressions of interest than 

vacancies CDALC will ballot its membership on the nomination.  
 

c) CDALC will formally notify the County Council in advance of its annual 
general meeting of the nomination for the Town and Parish Council 
representative providing details of the process undertaken.  
 

d) The Town and Parish Council representatives will be nominated for 
appointment at the County Council’s annual meeting or in the case of 
a mid-term vacancy at the next convenient meeting of the County 
Council.  
 

(ii) That the Monitoring Officer works with CDALC to prepare information on 
the role of the Standards Committee and co-opted Parish Council Member to 
share with Town and Parish Council’s prior to expressions of interest being 
requested. 
 

5 Review of Social Media Toolkit  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Service and Monitoring Officer to invite members to review the social media 
toolkit for members following its implementation in 2021 (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report. 
 
Members discussed the report and in response to a question regarding 
reference in the toolkit to “blocking social media”, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Service and Monitoring Officer suggested that the wording could 
be reviewed to clarify that it is a reference to individual’s being blocked from 
a Member’s social media page rather than blocking the use of social media 
altogether. She advised Members that she would review the wording for this 
point to make it clearer. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



(ii) That the Social Media toolkit remains fit for purpose and to conduct 
reviews on a biennial basis subject to the review of the wording in relation to 
blocking individuals on social media. 
 

6 Standards National Picture Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

Councillor F Tinsley left the meeting at 10.00 am 
 

7 Local Assessment Procedure Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Service and Monitoring Officer that provided Members with the proposed 
revisions to the Local Assessment Procedure complaint form (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and 
provided Members with a demonstration of the online complaints form that 
allowed complainants to complete the form through the Council’s website. 
The online form would also allow the Complainant to submit a complaint and 
request that it be considered confidentially. 
 
In addition to the form being made available through the corporate website, 
customer services staff were able to support in person or on the telephone to 
assist with the completion of the form. 
 
In response to questions the Governance Lawyer indicated that copies of the 
complaints form could be made available in larger font and confirmed that the 
complaints form could be completed online using a mobile device. 
 
Members discussed the complaints form in particular that complainants could 
submit a form confidentially. The Head of Legal and Democratic Service and 
Monitoring Officer indicated that the identity of the complainant would only be 
withheld under exceptional circumstances. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Service and Monitoring Officer read out 
the confidentially part of the complaints form and suggested that this wording 
be included in the local assessment procedure. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: (i) That the submission of the Member Code of Conduct 
complaints via the Council’s website be approved. 
 
(ii) That complaints could be submitted via the Councils website with effect 
from 1 April 2022 be agreed. 
 
(iii) That the confidentiality wording contained in the complaints form be 
included in the local assessment procedure. 
 
(iv) That arrangements be made for the complaints form to be made 
available in large print. 
 

8 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the activity 
since the last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County 
Council against Councillors (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer presented the report and advised Members that 
training had been delivered to Esh Parish Council on the Member Code of 
Conduct, follow up training would be arranged on the topic of interests and 
Member Officer protocol. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

Standards Committee 

10 June 2022 

Committee Work Programme 2022/23 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Service and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To agree the Work Programme for 2022/23.  

Executive summary 

2 There is no requirement for the Committee to have a work programme. 
However, it is considered good practice to have one as it helps 
demonstrate the work done by the Committee in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of ethical conduct throughout the year. 

3 On 25 June 2022, the Committee approved a work programme in 
relation to the roles and functions of the Committee for the municipal 
year 2021/22. It is customary to agreed the work programme at the first 
meeting of the municipal year. 

Recommendations 

4 The Standards Committee is recommended to:  

(a) note the progress against the work programme approved on 25 
June 2021 for 2021/22. 

(b) Comment on the draft work programme for 2022/23 shown at 
Appendix 3 of the report. 

(c) Agree the work programme for 2022/23.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background 

5 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee are set out in 
Article 7 of the Constitution. They are as follows:  

(a)  promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and Town Council 
Members;  

(b)  assisting Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and 
Parish and Town Council Members to observe the Members’ Code 
of Conduct and where appropriate, the Planning Code of Practice;  

(c)  advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Planning Code of Practice;  

(d)  monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
Planning Code of Practice;  

(e)  advising, training or arranging to train Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Council and Parish and Town Council Members on 
matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and Planning 
Code of Practice;  

(f)  granting dispensations to Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Council from requirements relating to interests set out in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Planning Code of Practice in 
circumstances where this function has not been delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer;  

(g)  the assessment and/or referral for investigation of allegations of 
misconduct on the part of Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Council and Parish and Town Council Members, if requested to 
undertake this function by the Monitoring Officer;  

(h)  the determination of allegations of misconduct on the part of 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and 
Town Council Members;  

(i)  dealing with any alleged breach by a Member of a Council Protocol, 
in accordance with procedures approved by the Committee;  

(j)  overview of the Officers’ Code of Conduct; and  

(k)  overview of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  
 
 

Page 8



Work Programme 2021/22 

6 The Committee reviewed the progress against the work programme for 
2021/22 at its meeting on 25 June 2022. A copy of the work programme 
with the details of when the items were considered is shown at 
Appendix 2 of this report for information.  

7 In addition to the meetings reported as shown in Appendix 2, an 
informal meeting of the standards committee took place 15 February 
2022 for members of the Committee to consider the arrangements for 
the appointment of the co-opted Members of the. 

8 The Standards Committee undertook a review of the local assessment 
procedure and process to allow the introduction of a do it online form 
available through the Council website.  

Work Programme 2022/23 

9 The Committee is asked to agree the work programme for the municipal 
year. A copy of the draft work programme for 2022/23 is shown at 
Appendix 3.   

10 The work programme provides the Committee with a number of key 
items to be reviewed throughout the year as well as standing agenda 
items.  

11 It is proposed that there is a review of the local determination procedure 
to ensure that it remains fit for purpose, legally compliant and consistent 
with best practice.  

12 It is recognised that there is flexibility in the work programme to include 
any other issues which arise throughout the year.  

Background papers 

 None. 

Other useful documents 

 Non
[...]
omplaints update. 

 Member Training and Development. 

 Review of Local Determination Procedure. 

17 March 2023  Review of national standards picture. 

 Complaints update. 

 Review of work programme 2022/23 and future 
work programme 

 

 

Page 12



 

Standards Committee 

10 June 2022 

National Picture 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments, consultations and cases which relate to the work of the 
Committee since the last meeting on 11 March 2022. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 

(a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 
the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 

(b) consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 
the content of the report. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 25 June 2021, as part of the Annual 
Work Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee. 

Code of Complaints Reports 

5 Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national 
statistics and case reports are no longer collated. Any cases reported 
are taken from news reports and general research where Councils 
publish details of their conduct hearings in public. 

Handforth Town Council (March 2022) 

6 The Audit and Governance Committee for Cheshire East Council, the 
principal authority for Handforth Town Council, reported that 21 formal 
complaints had been investigated between 2018 and November 2020. 
Due to the complexity and nature of the allegations these were referred 
to a single investigator. Additional complaints were included in the 
investigation arising from the meetings of December 2020 which were 
broadcast online in February 2021. Some of the complaints related to 
behaviours during a remote meeting of the Council, which was 
broadcast on YouTube. The Acting Clerk, Jackie Weaver from the 
National Association of Local Councils removed a Councillor from the 
meeting for disrupting the meeting. The recording subsequently “went 
viral” and highlighted some of the challenging behaviours that Town and 
Parish Clerks have to deal with.  

7 The Investigating Officer produced six investigation reports which found 
three Councillors were potentially in breach of the Members Code of 
Conduct. Following the findings of the investigation, determination 
notices were issued by Cheshire East's Monitoring Officer for the 
Councillors to attend a hearing sub-committee meeting. However this 
was not possible to pursue following the resignation of all three 
Councillors.  

8 In the report to the Committee it was highlighted that the investigation 
cost more than Handforth's annual budget of £85,000, which is raised 
through a precept on local residents. The report recorded that although 
the process is undoubtedly fair, it is arguable it is not proportionate in 
respect of cost against potential sanction. The principal authority, 
Cheshire East, has a statutory obligation to investigate and is unable to 
recover costs of investigations even where the poor behaviour 
complained of is found to have occurred.  

9 Following the publication of the report, Ms Weaver said there should be 
the option of placing sanctions on councillors, such as removing them 
from all council duties.   

Page 14



Councillor Baines, Chirk Town Council, Wrexham County Borough 
(February 2022) 

10 The Welsh Standards Regime operates slightly differently to that in 
England. In Wales, there is a power to suspend as well as a right of 
appeal to the Adjudication Panel Wales (APW). Notwithstanding the 
clear differences between the regimes, it is helpful for the Committee to 
have an awareness of issues arising in other jurisdictions.  

11 Councillor Baines's conduct was considered by a Standards Committee, 
where it was found that he had breached the code of conduct by 
contacting a woman's employers after she raised a grievance against 
him. The Committee issued a three-month suspension and required him 
to undertake code of conduct training and write letters of apology. 

12 The Councillor was reported to have accepted the findings but appealed 
to the APW that the suspension sanction imposed was "excessive". 

13 The APW referred the matter back to the Standards Committee with a 
recommendation the period of suspension be reduced to two months. 
After revisiting the decision the Standards Committee upheld the earlier 
decision and maintained the decision to impose a three-month 
suspension.  

Report of the Committee for Standards in Public Life on Ethical 
Standards 

14 On 18 March 2022 the Government provided its response to the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life report into Local government 
ethical standards.  

15 The Government is not minded to amend the legislation to require all 
Councils to adopt a model Code. It noted that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had produced a model Code but that it is for 
individual Councils to determine whether or not to adopt it.  

16 The Government considers that there is a boundary between an elected 
representative’s public life and their private or personal life. 
Automatically presuming (irrespective of the context and circumstances) 
that any comment is in an official capacity, risks conflating the two. 
Therefore, it is not minded to amend the Localism Act 2022 to permit 
local authorities to presume a Councillor is acting in their official 
capacity when considering allegations of breaches of the Code of 
Conduct.  

17 In response to the CSPLs recommendations on sanctions, the 
Government responded that it was a deliberate policy decision by the 
Government at the time to differentiate the current standards regime 

Page 15



from the Standards Board regime. They considered that the previous 
regime allowed politically motivated and vexatious complaints and 
impacted on free speech within local government.  

18 The Government consider that it would be undesirable to have a 
“government quango to police free speech of councillors” or a “council 
body sitting in judgment on political speech”.  It is considered that on the 
rare occasions that notable breaches of the Code have occurred 
sanctions are available (e.g. Councillors are barred from 
Cabinet/Committees or representative roles, public criticism). Elected 
members who are part of a political group are also subject to 
party/group discipline. All Councillors are accountable at the ballot box.  

19 The Government have however indicated that it will engage with sector 
representative bodies of Councillors and Officers at all tiers of local 
government to seek views on options to strengthen santions to address 
breaches of the Code, which do not amount to criminal activity but 
involve serious incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive 
behaviour.  

20 The Government’s full response to all of the recommendations is 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  

21 The response was welcomed by the LGA which reported: 

"We are pleased that the Government’s response to the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life report acknowledges the work the LGA has 
undertaken to address the issues outlined in the report through the 
development of a Model Councillor Code of Conduct and supportive 
guidance in consultation with the sector." 

“We agree that there is still more to do to, but that a locally-led 
standards and conduct system, supported by guidance, training and 
good practice is the best approach. In addition, it is positive to see that 
the Government agrees with the principle of safeguarding elected 
representatives in relation to the disclosure and publishing of 
[...]
=yIxwtOD7c8hlXqh%2Bu7rVGkCcG3VD57FrK3e5oE2MM4c%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0


 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

10 June 2022 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide the Committee with an update on activity since the last 

meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council 
against Councillors. 
 

Executive summary 
2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
council’s Local Assessment Procedure dated May 2021.  
 

Recommendation 
3 The Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 

report.   
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Complaints 
4 The council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to 
adopt a Code of Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It 
must also have in place arrangements to consider allegations about 
breaches of the Codes of Conduct for Members, by the council’s own 
members and of members of parish/town councils for which the council 
is the principal authority. 
 

5 There have been 16 formal complaints received between 28 February 
2022 and 31 May 2022. Of those complaints one was rejected on the 
basis that it was outside of the jurisdiction of the Monitoring Officer for 
complaints to be considered, namely a Parish Meeting. There have 
been 11 final decision notices issued in the last period the outcome of 
each complaint shown at Appendix 2.  

6 In respect of the ongoing complaints it would not be appropriate to 
comment on those complaints that are currently being assessed 
investigated but Decision Notices will be available for inspection once 
the decision has been communicated to the Member subject to the 
Complaint. 

Training 

7 As part of the member induction, the Monitoring Officer has offered and 
delivered training to newly elected members of the Council following by-
elections.  

8 The Governance Lawyer has delivered training to a member following a 
recommendation of informal resolution in respect of a code of conduct 
complaint. 

Conclusion 
9 The report is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling to 

assist the Standards Committee to fulfil their role in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct. 

Background papers 

 Local Assessment Procedure dated May 2021. 

 Decision Notices. 
 

Contact: Kamila Coulson-Patel Tel: 03000 269674 

 
  

Page 32



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members an

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 10 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Maddison (Vice-Chair), A Savory, T Smith, T Stubbs and 
C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Town Councillor T Batson 
 
 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley, L Mavin, G Smith 
and Parish Councillor R Harrison. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Committee Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which asked Members to consider progress against the 
Work Programme for 2021/2022 and sought agreement to the proposed Work 
Programme for 2022/2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and advised 
Members that there was no requirement for the Committee to have a work 



programme but it was considered to be good practice to demonstrate the work done 
by the Committee in promoting and maintaining high standards of ethical conduct 
throughout the year. 
 
A copy of the Work Programme for 2021/22 was circulated. In addition to the 
meetings reported there had been an informal meeting of the Standards Committee 
on 15 February 2022 for Members of the Committee to consider the arrangements 
for the appointment of the Co-opted Members of the Standards Committee. 
 
The Standards Committee undertook a review of the local assessment procedure 
and process to allow the introduction of a do it online form available through the 
Council website, that was now operational. 
 
A copy of the Work Programme for 2022/23 had been circulated with the report. It 
was proposed that there was a review of the local determination procedure to 
ensure that it remained fit for purpose, legally compliant and consistent with best 
practice. 
 
Town Councillor T Batson commented on the arrangements for the appointment of 
the Co-opted Members. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer advised that the matter had been discussed at the previous 
meeting where the process was documented for CDALC to invite expressions of 
interest for town/parish council representatives to sit on the Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That progress against the Work Programme for 2021/2022 be noted.  
 
(ii) That the proposed Work Programme for 2022/2023 as attached at Appendix 3 of 

the report, be agreed. 

 
5 National Picture  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national picture on 
standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer was in 
attendance to present the report and referred to the costs of the investigation for 
Handforth Town Council which was considered to be disproportionate when 
considered alongside the potential sanctions. The Principal Authority had a 
statutory obligation to investigate and was unable to recover costs of investigations. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer then referred to 
the case study from Wrexham County Borough, which operated under the Welsh 
standards regime which was different to the regime in England. In Wales, there was 
the power to suspend Councillors and there was a right of appeal. It was helpful for 
the Committee to have an awareness of issues arising in other jurisdictions and this 
may help inform any future consultation exercise in relation to the standards regime 
in England. 



 
On 18 March 2022 the Government provided its response to the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) report into local government ethical standards. A 
copy of the Government’s full response to all the recommendations had been 
circulated with the report. The Government was not minded to amend the legislation 
to require all Councils to adopt a model code but noted that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had produced a model code, but it was for individual Councils to 
determine whether or not to adopt it. 
 
The Standards Committee had previously considered the model code and decided 
not to adopt the model but ensure that the Council’s code reflected all of the CSPL 
best practice recommendations. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer outlined the 
Government response to the CSPL review of local government ethical standards, in 
particular the recommendations on sanctions. 
 
Members were advised that the LGA welcomed the response, however the CSPL 
were disappointed with the response. 
 
Town Councillor T Batson indicated that all councillors were elected and there 
should be no difference between parish councils and principal authorities, and he 
had written to his local MP in this regard. He asked for views on the differences 
between parish and principal authorities’ available sanctions. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer responded that 
the codes differed slightly, but the standards regime applied equally to principal 
authorities and town and parish councils. The application of sanctions within 
principal councils was potentially more effective because of the party political group 
structure which did not necessarily exist at town and parish councils. Principal 
councils may also have more positions of special responsibility than that of town 
and parish councils, and could therefore have the ability to make recommendations 
that such roles of special responsibility be removed. The Standards Committee 
could only make recommendations, there was no power to compel compliance with 
recommendations. This applied equally at principal and town and parish council 
levels. At principal council level it was rare for seats not to be challenged but at 
local parish council level often members were co-opted or unopposed so that there 
was no accountability at the ballot box. Principal and parish councils in England 
were subject to the same regime. However, the differences between principal and 
parish councils meant that the efficacy/outcomes of the standards process may 
differ. 
 
In response to a further question from Town Councillor T Batson he was advised 
that 103 of the 104 Parish Councils were affiliated to the County Durham 
Association of Local Councils (CDALC). The standards regime applied regardless 
of affiliation. However, where councils were members of CDALC, the Monitoring 
Officer could call on CDALC to assist in the implementation of recommendations, 
particularly around procedural issues and training. 
 



Councillor Atkinson spoke on the Handforth Town Council case and commented 
that he did not want to end up in that situation. He indicated that prevention was 
better than cure and standing orders were a protection system. 
 
Councillor Varty asked if the details of the Northumberland case could be presented 
in a future report to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer responded that 
the Northumberland case related to ethical standards and governance 
arrangements within the organisation, there were no specific member code issues 
at the present stage, but there could be in the future. She would review the issues 
that had come out this week in relation to the S114 notice and the governance 
review, and would review the documents and determine whether there was 
relevance in the Standards Committee’s terms of reference to bring a report back to 
the next meeting. 
 
Town Councillor T Batson referred to standing orders and indicated that the Chairs 
of town and parish councils had no powers nor did Councillors, only the town or 
parish councils. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer responded that 
most standing orders would contain a provision that the Chair of the meeting would 
determine procedural issues as they arose during meetings. In Durham County 
Council meetings, she would advise the Chair of the Council on matters, but the 
Chair could go against that advice. The Clerk at parish and town council level 
performed a similar role and once a Chair had ruled on a matter, the meeting 
should move on and the issue not revisited. The Monitoring Officer and CDALC 
worked with parish councils where they thought the issues arising around conduct 
stemmed from a lack of understanding of procedures or a lack of procedures being 
in place. Rather than spend money on an investigation it was often proportionate to 
work with the councils to provide training and build relationships. 
 
Members discussed the Handforth Town Council case, in particular the costs 
involved and how parish councils would have the ability to pay if principal councils 
were able to re-charge town and parish councils for their costs of standards 
investigations. 
 
The Committee may wish to consider whether to make representations as part of 
any future consultation that principal councils be able to re-charge town and parish 
councils for costs incurred in respect of standards issues. At present there was no 
power and principal authorities had a statutory duty to deal with the complaints and 
the vast majority were dealt with by formal resolution but when an investigation was 
required, they cost between £3,000 and £10,000 which the Council could not 
recover.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that she would be happy to 
deliver training to parish councils on how a debate should work and motions. 
 



Councillor Smith commented that she would welcome more scrutiny on town and 
parish councils and that minutes of the meetings were not always shown on the 
parish web site. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 

 
6 Code of Conduct Update  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the activity since the last 
meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council against 
Councillors (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer presented the report and advised Members that 16 formal 
complaints had been received between 28 February 2022 and 31 May 2022. Of 
those complaints one was rejected on the basis that it was outside of the jurisdiction 
of the Monitoring Officer for complaints to be considered, namely a Parish Meeting. 
There had been 11 decision notices issued in the last period, details of which were 
set out at appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Members were also advised that the online complaints form had successfully been 
implemented and they would provide feedback on the form at a future meeting. The 
paper format of the complaints form had also been made available in a larger font. 
 
Members were then advised that training had been delivered to newly elected 
members of the Council and to a member following a recommendation of informal 
resolution in respect of a code of conduct complaint. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 

 


